Interest rate risk sensitivity gap - 77,971,983,385 264,850,854,454 4,550,049,912 (230,827,803,315) 116,545,084,436

 National Bank of Ethiopia

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2020

(In Ethiopian Birr)

   82   (continue)

27. Financial risk review (continued)

a.) Financial risks (continued)

ii.) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on both its fair value and cash flow

risks. Interest margins may increase or decrease as a result of such changes which may cause either an increase or decrease in profit or loss.

The impact on financial assets and liabilities of an increase or decrease in interest rates by 0.5 percent would be as follows:

30 June 2020   Effect on Profit/Loss   Effect on Equity

Financial Instruments

 0.5% increase   0.5% decrease

 0.5% increase   0.5% decrease

Financial assets

Loans to employees   (238,362)  238,362   (238,362)  238,362

Due from Government of Ethiopia  (1,155,903,199) 1,155,903,199   (1,155,903,199) 1,155,903,199

Loans to government institutions   (849,862,677)  849,862,677   (849,862,677)  849,862,677

Due from foreign institutions - central Banks   (438,997,089)  438,997,089   (438,997,089)  438,997,089

Loans to private commercial banks   (172,065)  172,065   (172,065)  172,065

Due from foreign institutions - commercial

Banks

 (105,783,729)  105,783,729

 (105,783,729)  105,783,729

Total assets (ETB)

(2,550,957,121) 2,550,957,121  (2,550,957,121) 2,550,957,121

Financial liabilities

Due to local financial institutions, Government

and governmental agencies

 (1,337,160,951)  1,337,160,951

 (1,337,160,951)  1,337,160,951

Due to other institutions   (352,403,508)  352,403,508   (352,403,508)  352,403,508

Total liabilities (ETB)   (1,689,564,459)  1,689,564,459   (1,689,564,459)  1,689,564,459

Net interest (increase)/ decrease  (861,392,662) 861,392,662  (861,392,662) 861,392,662

Impact on profits  (861,392,662) 861,392,662   (861,392,662) 861,392,662

 National Bank of Ethiopia

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2020

(In Ethiopian Birr)

   83   (continue)

27. Financial risk review (continued)

a.) Financial risks (continued)

ii.) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

30 June 2019   Effect on Profit/Loss   Effect on Equity

Financial Instruments

 0.5% increase   0.5% decrease

 0.5% increase   0.5% decrease

Financial assets

Loans to employees  (118,909)  118,909   (118,909)  118,909

Due from Government of Ethiopia  (966,014,196) 966,014,196  (966,014,196) 966,014,196

Loans to government Banks  (478,403,555)  478,403,555   (478,403,555)  478,403,555

Due from foreign institutions - central Banks  (380,315,246)  380,315,246   (380,315,246)  380,315,246

Loans to private commercial banks   -   -   -   -

Due from foreign institutions - commercial

Banks

(93,347,597) 93,347,597

(93,347,597) 93,347,597

Total assets (ETB)

(1,920,768,228) 1,920,768,228

(1,920,768,228) 1,920,768,228

Financial liabilities

Due to local financial institutions, Government

and governmental agencies

(112,889,144) 112,889,144

(112,889,144) 112,889,144

Due to other institutions  (301,066,211) 301,066,211  (301,066,211) 301,066,211

Total liabilities (ETB)  (413,955,355) 413,955,355  (413,955,355) 413,955,355

Net interest (increase)/ decrease  (1,506,812,874) 1,506,812,874  (1,506,812,874) 1,506,812,874

Impact on profits  (1,506,812,874) 1,506,812,874  (1,506,812,874) 1,506,812,874

 National Bank of Ethiopia

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2020

(In Ethiopian Birr)

   84   (continue)

27. Financial risk review (continued)

a.)   Financial risks (continued)

ii.) Market risk (continued)

Foreign Exchange rate risk

Foreign exchange rate fluctuation risk is the risk of adverse movements in exchange rates that will result in a decrease in value of foreign